



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVIS BROADCASTING OF)	
ATLANTA, L.L.C.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
Defendant, Counter-Plaintiff)	
Below,)	
)	
v.)	No. 450, 2015
)	Appeal from Superior Court
CHARLOTTE BROADCASTING, LLC,)	C.A. No. N13C-04-143 WCC
<i>et al.</i> ,)	(CCLD)
)	
Appellees,)	
Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants)	
Below.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Thomas E. Hanson, Jr. (#4102)
Patricia A. Winston (#5248)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-6800
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Charlotte Broadcasting, LLC, New
Mableton Broadcasting Corporation and
Radio One of North Carolina, LLC

Dated: November 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The Parties Negotiate The Asset Exchange Agreement	3
C. The Transactions Contemplated Under The Agreement.....	6
D. An Unforeseen FCC Filing Blocks The Upgrade Of WPZE	9
E. Despite A Significant Effort, Radio One Is Unable To Reach Agreement To Remove The Clark Atlanta Impediment.....	12
F. Radio One Terminates The Agreement.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE AGREEMENT AS REQUIRING COMMERCIALY REASONABLE EFFORTS ONLY AFTER THE MODIFICATION APPLICATIONS ARE FILED WITH THE FCC	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope Of Review	18
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	18

1.	The Trial Court properly interpreted Section 8.4(a)(ii)	20
2.	The Trial Court properly interpreted the phrase “transactions contemplated by this Agreement”	23
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE RIGHT TO TERMINATE REMAINED AVAILABLE UNTIL THE PARTIES FILED THEIR MODIFICATION APPLICATIONS	26
A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Scope Of Review	26
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	26
1.	The Trial Court properly rejected Davis’s effort to replace the contract language with the defined term “Filing Date”	26
2.	Even if the Court were to consider extrinsic evidence, it would not support Davis’s position.....	29
III.	THE CLAIM THAT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULINGS PREJUDICED DAVIS AT TRIAL WAS NOT PRESERVED AND THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	33
A.	Questions Presented	33
B.	Scope Of Review	33
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	33
1.	Davis failed to preserve this issue on appeal	33
2.	Davis was not prejudiced at trial.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christiana Care Health Servs., Inc. v. Crist</i> , 956 A.2d 622 (Del. 2008)	33
<i>Comet Sys., Inc. S’holders Agent v. MIVA, Inc.</i> , 980 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2008)	25
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	19, 20, 22
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	27
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 746 (Del. 1997)	27
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del. Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)	33
<i>Mehiel v. Solo Cup Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1252348 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2005).....	27, 28
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	29
<i>NBC Universal, Inc. v. Paxson Communications Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Newtowne Vill. Serv. Corp. v. Newtowne Rd. Dev. Co.</i> , 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001)	18, 19, 26
<i>Rag American Coal Co. v. AEI Resources, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1999).....	21
<i>Smartmatic Int’l Corp. v. Dominion Voting Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1821608 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	32, 33

Other Authorities

American Heritage College Dictionary 1405 (3d ed. 1997)29
